## Resolution

## of the

## **Mark Twain Health Care District**

## Resolution to Mitigate Homelessness and Its Health Impact in Calaveras County

**WHEREAS**: The Mark Twain Health Care District (MTHCD) was established in 1946 and has a mission of ensuring Calaveras County residents have access to care that is high quality, professional, and compassionate; and

**WHEREAS:** Homelessness is a complex social problem that is inextricably linked to personal and population health issues, and requires solutions through multiagency collaboration and public-private partnerships; and

WHEREAS: Homelessness among our residents is increasing every year throughout Calaveras County; and

**WHEREAS**: The Mark Twain Heath Care District is a committed leader and partner in Healthcare issues and services throughout the county,

**NOW THEREFORE**, The Mark Twain Health Care District does hereby determine, resolve, and order the following:

**RESOLVED**: That MTHCD will prioritize the District's involvement in addressing the healthcare impacts of homelessness through the District's strategic planning, grant funding, interagency collaboration, public-private partnerships, and public relations programs; and

**RESOLVED:** That MTHCD will duly notify the Calaveras County Board of Supervisors of the escalating need to address homelessness in Calaveras County.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Mark Twain Health Care District held on October 7, 2019 by the following vote:

Ayes:	
Noes:	
Abstain:	
Absent:	